information is not necessarily indicative of how SmartForce's balance sheet and
results of operations would have been presented had the transaction referenced
above actually been consummated at the assumed dates, nor is it necessarily
indicative of presentation of SmartForce's balance sheet and results of
operations for any future period.

   112

   SMARTFORCE PLC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (dollars in thousands)

   December 31, 2001
   --------------------------------------------
   Historical
   -------------------
   Pro Forma
   SmartForce  Centra   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------- --------  -----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current assets
   Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 65,134  $ 25,424   $   --   $ 90,558
   Short term investments.....   44,142   22,759   --   66,901
   Restricted cash.....   --   100   --   100
   Accounts receivable, net.....   102,373   9,654   --   112,027
   Inventories.....   333   --   --   333
   Recoverable and deferred tax assets, net.....   2,406   --   --   2,406
   Prepaid expenses.....   21,079   1,250   --   22,329
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total current assets.....   235,467   59,187   --   294,654

Edgar Filing: SMARTFORCE PUBLIC LTD CO - Form S-4

140

Intangible assets.....   74,957   6,955   206,005 (h)  304,762
   23,800 (g)
   (6,955)(d)
Property and equipment, net.....   40,191   4,182   --   44,373
Investments.....   17,702   --   --   17,702
Restricted cash.....   --   549   --   549
Other assets.....   27,877   104   --   27,981
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total assets.....  $396,194  $ 70,977   $ 222,850   $690,021
   ========  ========   =========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
   Current maturities of long-term debt.....  $   --  $  1,563   $   --   $  1,563
   Accounts payable.....   4,502   1,463   --   5,965
   Accrued payroll and related expenses.....   5,718   --   --   5,718
   Other accrued liabilities.....   21,368   5,808   17,780 (e)   44,956
   Deferred revenues.....   44,539   8,165   --   52,704
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   76,127   16,999   17,780   110,906
Non-current liabilities
   Long-term debt, net of current maturities.....   --   2,631   --   2,631
   Minority equity interest.....   307   --   --   307
   Other liabilities.....   210   --   --   210
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total non current liabilities.....   517   2,631   --   3,148
Shareholders' equity
   Ordinary shares.....   7,574   26   1,062 (a)   8,636
   (26)(c)
   Additional paid-in capital.....   298,367   110,446   266,526 (a)  564,893
   (110,446)(c)
   Accumulated profit/(loss).....   9,233   (57,725)   57,725 (c)   1,733
   (7,500)(b)
   Capital conversion reserve fund.....   623   --   --   623
   Capital redemption.....   296   --   --   296
   Deferred compensation.....   --   (1,326)   (3,671)(f)   (3,671)
   1,326 (c)
   Other comprehensive income/(loss).....   3,459   (34)   34 (c)   3,459
   Treasury stock.....   (2)   (40)   40 (c)   (2)
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   319,550   51,347   205,070   575,967
   --------  --------   ---------   --------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....  $396,194  $ 70,977   $ 222,850   $690,021
   ========  ========   =========   ========

   See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Consolidated Financial Statements

   113

   SMARTFORCE PLC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2001

Edgar Filing: SMARTFORCE PUBLIC LTD CO - Form S-4

141

   -------------------------------------------
   Historical
   -------------------   Pro Forma   Pro
   SmartForce  Centra   Adjustments   Forma
   ---------- --------  -----------   --------

Revenues.....  $260,875  $ 39,117   $   --   $299,992
Cost of revenues.....   43,064   7,057   --   50,121
   --------  --------   -------   --------
   Gross profit.....   217,811   32,060   --   249,871
Operating expenses:
   Research and development.....   51,328   12,516   --   63,844
   Sales and marketing.....   132,793   25,481   --   158,274
   General and administrative.....   21,727   7,418   --   29,145
   Compensation charge for issuance of stock options.   --   887   1,456 (j)   2,343
   Amortization of acquired intangibles.....   10,158   1,316   5,170 (i)   16,644
   Acquired research and development.....   --   2,200   --   2,200
   --------  --------   -------   --------
   Total operating expenses.....   216,006   49,818   (6,626)   272,450
   --------  --------   -------   --------
Income/(Loss) from operations.....   1,805   (17,758)   (6,626)   (22,579)
Interest income, net.....   3,834   2,227   --   6,061
Other expense, net.....   --   (379)   --   (379)
Loss on investment.....   --   (772)   --   (772)
Net exchange loss.....   (797)   --   --   (797)
   --------  --------   -------   --------
Income/(Loss) before provision for income taxes.....   4,842   (16,682)   (6,626)   (18,466)
Provision for income taxes.....   (1,800)   --   --  (k)   (1,800)
   --------  --------   -------   --------
Net Income/(Loss).....  $  3,042  $(16,682)   $(6,626)   $(20,266)
   ========  ========   =======   ========
Net Income/(Loss) per share--Basic.....  $   0.06  $  (0.68)   $  (0.31)
   ========  ========   ========
Net Income/(Loss) per share--Diluted.....  $   0.05  $  (0.68)   $  (0.31)
   ========  ========   ========

   See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Consolidated Financial Statements